NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

IN ACCORDANCE WITH A RESOLUTION OF THE QUEENSBURY TOWN BOARD DULY ADOPTED ON MONDAY, APRIL 15TH, 2024, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE TOWN BOARD WILL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING ON MONDAY, MAY 6TH, 2024 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE QUEENSBURY ACTIVITIES CENTER, 742 BAY ROAD, QUEENSBURY AT WHICH HEARING THE TOWN BOARD SHALL HEAR ALL INTERESTED PARTIES CONCERNING A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN'S ZONING ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE DEFINITION OF "STORAGE YARD" AND TO ALLOW STORAGE YARDS IN THE COMMERCIAL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (CLI) ZONING DISTRICT BY SPECIAL USE APPROVAL. THE TOWN BOARD WISHES TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO.: ___ OF 2024 TO AMEND CHAPTER 179 "ZONING" OF QUEENSBURY TOWN CODE TO AMEND TABLE 4: SUMMARY OF ALLOWED USES IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS ACCORDINGLY.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT OR VISIT THE QUEENSBURY TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE, 742 BAY ROAD, QUEENSBURY (518) 761-8234 DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS OR VISIT ON-LINE AT: WWW.QUEENSBURY.NET.

BY ORDER OF THE QUEENSBURY TOWN BOARD.

PUBLICATION DATE: APRIL 23, 2024

CAROLINE H. BARBER, RMC TOWN CLERK TOWN OF QUEENSBURY